compared to $nil in the 2017 third quarter. The Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss have
been reclassified for comparative purposes to show the discontinued operation separately from continuing operations.
Management considers the significance of the line of business to the Company in deciding whether to present operations
that have been abandoned or sold as discontinued operations in the statement of earnings.

RESTATEMENTS

During the preparation of September 30, 2018 condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the Company identified certain errors in the accounting
for the Company’s acquisition of Evotech during the period ended September 30, 2017.  The condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the
period ended September 30, 2017 with the previously reported balances, errors identified, and restated balances are summarized below:

Condensed consolidated interim statements of comprehensive loss for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2017

  Three months ended September 30, 2017   Nine months ended September 30, 2017

 As previously

reported   Adjustments   As restated
 As previously

reported   Adjustments   As restated
  $   $   $   $   $   $

Other expenses
Impairment of goodwill - -   -   (783,708)   783,708   -
  - - -   (2,102,875)   783,708   (1,319,167)
Net loss (1,734,378) - (1,734,378)   (7,404,625)   783,708  (6,620,917)

Comprehensive loss (1,707,218) - (1,707,218)   (7,338,789)   783,708  (6,555,081)

Net loss attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company (1,637,529) - (1,637,529)   (7,159,174)   783,708  (6,375,466)
Non-controlling interest (96,849) - (96,849)   (245,451) - (245,451)
Net loss (1,734,378) - (1,734,378)   (7,404,625) 783,708 (6,620,917)

Loss per common share -
basic and diluted   (0.03) -   (0.03)   (0.11) (0.01)   (0.12)

Selected Quarterly Information

Significant factors and trends that have impacted Tower One’s results during the years presented above
include the following:

a) The listing expense of $1,144,167 incurred in the first quarter of 2017 due to the reverse
acquisition transaction was a one-time expense;

b) The impairment of investments in the total amount of $175,000 incurred in the second quarter
of 2017 was a one-time expense;